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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information
Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:
Product Line:
Catalog Number:
Description:

Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary

Lumens per Lamp:

Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Luminous Opening:

Beam Angle (50%):
Beam Lumens:
Beam Efficiency:

Input Watts (W):

Input Voltage (V):

Input Current (Ain):
Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):
Stabilization Time:
Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):
Test Distance:

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

Scaled Data Report

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

LM-79-08

P95401

REPORT SCALED FROM IESNA LM79-08 TEST DATA (P22640)
INNOVATION CENTER

03/03/2020

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS (FORMERLY EATON)
INVUE

VFS-K-B20-5-LED-E1-TS

ARCHITECTURAL FLOOD LUMINAIRE

TIGHT SPOT DISTRIBUTION

WITH 20 LED'S, 525mA DRIVE CURRENT

N/A NEMA Type: 3Hx 2V
2877 lumens Max Intensity: 32625.7 candela
N/A Max Intensity Angle: 0°H x 0°V

82.4 lumens/watt
(L: 0.83'xW:0'xH:0.5")

14°H x 13.9°V
1072.8 lumens
37.3%

29.1°H x 28.7°V
2157.4 lumens
75.0%

Field Angle (10%):
Field Lumens:
Field Efficiency:

34.9
NR
NR
NR
NR
NR
60
NR
NR
NR
25FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab Scaled Data Report

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269 00 COOP E R

Lighting Solutions

REPORT NUMBER: P95401
CATALOG NUMBER: VFS-K-B20-5-LED-E1-TS

Iso-Candela Plot
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P95401
CATALOG NUMBER: VFS-K-B20-5-LED-E1-TS

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Vertical Angle (degrees)

2.7

1.9

13

1.0

0.8

0.9

1.2

1.9

2.8

-70

0.4

0.2

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.2

0.5

4.9

5.0

-60

0.2

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.2

-50

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

3.8

3.9

-40

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

-30

0.1

0.1

0.4

0.4

0.5

3.6

13.2

13.2

3.7

0.6

0.2

0.2

0.1

0.0

Scaled Data Report

Lumen Table
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Lighting Solutions

REPORT NUMBER: P95401
CATALOG NUMBER: VFS-K-B20-5-LED-E1-TS

Luminous Intensity Polar Plot
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Vertical Distribution Through 0-Deg === Horizontal Distribution Through 0-Deg
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab Scaled Data Report
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Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P95401
CATALOG NUMBER: VFS-K-B20-5-LED-E1-TS

32,626 cd

29,363 cd

26,101 cd
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Luminous Intensity Plot
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@ C

Beam:

H Angle:
V Angle:
Lumens:

Efficiency:

Field:

H Angle:
V Angle:
Lumens:

Efficiency:

Spill:
Lumens:

Efficiency:

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

OOPER

Lighting Solutions

14°
13.9°
1072.8
37.3%

29.1°
28.7°
2157.4
75.0%

719.7
25.0%
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P95401

90°
85°
75°
65°
55°
47.5°
42.5°
37.5°
33°
29°
25.5°
22.5°
19.5°
17°
15°
13°
11°

Scaled Data Report

¥ C

OOPER

Lighting Solutions

CATALOG NUMBER: VFS-K-B20-5-LED-E1-TS FIELD
BEAM
CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

0° 1° 3° 5° 7° 9° 11° 13° 15° 17° 19.5°

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 8.9 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15 15 3.0 8.9 13.4

0.0 0.0 4.5 7.4 7.4 5.9 15 0.0 0.0 4.5 0.0

0.0 0.0 4.5 5.9 11.9 104 3.0 5.9 4.5 1.5 1.5

0.0 0.0 0.0 8.9 7.4 7.4 104 11.9 10.4 3.0 4.5

5.9 5.9 8.9 5.9 104 14.8 13.4 14.8 14.8 11.9 11.9

8.9 4.5 7.4 11.9 14.8 16.3 11.9 16.3 19.3 13.4 17.8

8.9 10.4 17.8 17.8 20.8 14.8 17.8 16.3 23.0 20.8 17.8
11.9 10.4 14.8 134 20.8 16.3 20.8 10.4 16.3 16.3 13.4
42.3 37.8 40.8 334 334 31.9 34.9 26.0 24.5 19.3 14.8
283.4 296.0 243.4 197.4 147.7 97.9 69.7 57.1 39.3 34.9 26.0
935.6 949.7 891.8 799.8 688.5 528.3 385.1 246.3 149.1 93.5 52.7
1633.1 1631.6 1590.8 1500.3 1382.3 1196.8 972.0 698.9 458.5 262.7 106.8
2257.8 2268.2 2149.5 2027.0 1860.8 1667.9 1478.0 1237.6 931.2 606.9 279.0
2915.9 2927.8 2816.5 2619.9 2375.8 2076.8 1814.1 1557.4 1285.8 934.1 486.0
3951.7 3962.1 3761.0 3432.3 3054.7 2611.0 2221.4 1866.8 1567.0 1242.0 751.6
5771.7 5811.1 5395.6 4744.1 4066.0 3329.9 2723.0 2208.1 1820.0 1475.8 997.9
9331.0 9353.2 8284.8 6870.6 5567.7 4315.3 3375.2 2631.0 2105.7 1693.2 1221.3
16267.6  16216.4 13700.4 10357.1 7651.1 5536.5 4094.9 31111 2396.5 1885.3 1389.0
23699.9  23616.8 21102.2 15752.7 10526.3 6956.7 4823.5 3516.9 2688.1  2078.2 1532.2
28801.6  28591.6 25871.6 20969.4 13827.3 8346.4 5446.0 3848.6 2889.2 22111 1630.1
32209.5 31806.6 28526.3 23489.9 16095.5 9282.7 5828.9 4040.7 2993.1  2295.6 1719.1
32625.7 32199.1 28820.9 23826.7 16382.6 9437.8 5906.0 4074.9 3010.9 2315.7 1726.6
319527 31520.9 28443.2 23533.7 16044.3 9313.9 5866.7 4046.7 3003.5 2304.5 1702.8
28714.1  28294.1 25976.9 21001.3 13767.9 8401.3 5516.5 3887.9 2899.6  2232.6 1636.0
23814.1  23352.6 20881.9 15882.5 10411.3 7022.7 4879.9 3563.7 2685.2  2084.2 1521.8
16092.5 15612.4 13994.9 10455.0 7616.3 5647.8 4175.0 3160.8 2437.4  1906.1 1405.3
9143.2 8922.9 8224.7 6950.7 5599.6 4439.2 3448.7 2723.0 2162.8 1728.0 1251.0
5699.0 5614.5 5351.8 4802.7 4102.3 3429.4 2786.1 2292.7 1863.8  1509.2 1023.2
3948.7 3902.0 3848.6 3511.0 3095.5 2674.8 2274.9 1921.7 1602.6  1262.1 766.5
2961.2 2923.3 2915.9 2697.0 2428.5 2152.4 1874.9 1612.3 1334.1 973.5 522.3
2285.3 2279.3 2270.4 2105.7 1912.0 1731.0 1524.7 1293.2 972.0 626.2 299.0
1687.2 1676.8 1672.4 1567.0 1434.2 1268.0 1041.7 779.1 497.9 280.5 120.9
974.9 982.4 960.1 837.7 718.2 573.5 428.9 276.0 158.8 93.5 49.7
319.8 318.3 312.4 238.2 181.0 120.9 89.0 69.7 55.6 42.3 31.9
48.2 36.4 49.7 45.3 40.8 42.3 334 19.3 26.0 26.0 17.8
11.9 7.4 16.3 19.3 19.3 24.5 23.0 14.8 20.8 19.3 14.8
14.8 15 3.0 3.0 8.9 10.4 5.9 10.4 13.4 11.9 7.4
0.0 3.0 4.5 10.4 11.9 14.8 8.9 14.8 16.3 11.9 13.4

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.4 8.9 5.9 7.4 104 7.4 4.5

0.0 3.0 15 5.9 7.4 5.9 11.9 10.4 10.4 8.9 7.4

0.0 0.0 5.9 10.4 8.9 8.9 7.4 15 7.4 5.9 1.5

0.0 0.0 14.8 13.4 8.9 4.5 8.9 7.4 5.9 1.5 4.5

0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 13.4

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

REPORT NUMBER: P95401
CATALOG NUMBER: VFS-K-B20-5-LED-E1-TS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

Scaled Data Report

¥ C

OOPER

Lighting Solutions

22.5° 25.5° 29° 33° 37.5° 42.5° 47.5° 55° 65° 75° 85°

90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 24.5 31.9 51.2 72.7 96.5 113.5 128.4 144.7 158.8 170.7 182.5
75° 1.5 5.9 1.5 0.0 4.5 8.9 16.3 30.4 84.6 134.3 172.1
65° 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 10.4 23.0 95.0 164.7
55° 45 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 11.9 52.7 152.1
47.5° 17.8 14.8 5.9 4.5 3.0 5.9 7.4 5.9 14.8 36.4 152.1
42.5° 14.8 20.8 7.4 5.9 5.9 3.0 3.0 4.5 13.4 34.9 149.1
37.5° 17.8 20.8 14.8 8.9 7.4 5.9 8.9 3.0 10.4 31.9 144.7
33° 10.4 7.4 8.9 3.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 3.0 27.5 135.8
29° 8.9 7.4 14.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 245 132.8
25.5° 17.8 16.3 13.4 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.8 131.3
22.5° 31.9 20.8 14.8 11.9 4.5 5.9 0.0 1.5 8.9 23.0 135.8
19.5° 30.4 10.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.8 122.4
17° 81.6 28.9 13.4 7.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.8 126.9
15° 149.1 34.9 13.4 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4 123.9
13° 259.7 55.6 16.3 14.8 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.9 122.4
11° 398.4 77.2 19.3 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 10.4 120.9
9° 552.8 120.9 28.9 11.9 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4 122.4

7° 701.9 160.3 334 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.4 118.0

5° 831.7 223.3 55.6 23.0 7.4 3.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 14.8 123.9

3 914.8 261.2 52.7 14.8 8.9 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4 120.9

1° 966.0 281.9 48.2 17.8 45 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.9 118.0

0°| 9779 287.1 54.2 33.4 7.4 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4 120.9

-1° 964.6 283.4 46.7 23.0 45 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.9 118.0
-3° 922.3 264.1 51.2 19.3 8.9 45 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.9 120.9
-5° 819.9 212.9 30.4 45 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 112.0
-7° 710.8 169.2 33.4 10.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.9 116.5
-9° 581.0 131.3 36.4 14.8 3.0 5.9 0.0 3.0 1.5 13.4 123.9
-11° 413.3 80.1 16.3 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.4 119.5
-13° 262.7 46.7 3.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 116.5
-15° 155.8 40.8 10.4 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.4 120.9
-17° 75.7 20.8 1.5 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.9 119.5
-19.5° 40.8 13.4 45 45 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.9 122.4
-22.5° 26.0 17.8 11.9 45 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.8 126.9
-25.5° 24.5 17.8 16.3 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 45 23.0 131.3
-29° 14.8 8.9 14.8 3.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 3.0 19.3 132.8
-33° 11.9 10.4 11.9 5.9 7.4 0.0 1.5 3.0 7.4 26.0 137.3
-37.5° 45 5.9 3.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 45 27.5 137.3
-42.5° 11.9 8.9 8.9 7.4 3.0 8.9 0.0 45 7.4 334 146.2
-47.5° 5.9 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 5.9 28.9 143.2
-55° 45 45 45 5.9 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 16.3 55.6 153.6
-65° 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 1.5 3.0 10.4 26.0 99.4 161.7
-75° 5.9 5.9 5.9 8.9 16.3 13.4 20.8 39.3 92.0 141.7 179.6
-85° 20.8 26.0 45.3 69.7 87.6 112.0 125.4 138.7 150.6 169.2 179.6
-90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab Scaled Data Report

1121 Highway 74 South
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Lighting Solutions

REPORT NUMBER: P95401
CATALOG NUMBER: VFS-K-B20-5-LED-E1-TS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

90°

90° 0.0
85° 0.0
75° 0.0
65° 0.0
55° 0.0
47.5° 0.0
42.5° 0.0
37.5° 0.0
33° 0.0
29° 0.0
25.5° 0.0
22.5° 0.0
19.5° 0.0
17° 0.0
15° 0.0
13° 0.0
11° 0.0

9° 0.0

7° 0.0

5° 0.0

3° 0.0

1° 0.0

0° 0.0

-1° 0.0
-3° 0.0
-5° 0.0
-7° 0.0
-9° 0.0
-11° 0.0
-13° 0.0
-15° 0.0
-17° 0.0
-19.5° 0.0
-22.5° 0.0
-25.5° 0.0
-29° 0.0
-33° 0.0
-37.5° 0.0
-42.5° 0.0
-47.5° 0.0
-55° 0.0
-65° 0.0
-75° 0.0
-85° 0.0
-90° 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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